

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 24-1113

(and Consolidated Cases 24-1130 & 24-1183)

TIKTOK INC. and BYTEDANCE LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

*On Petition for Review of Constitutionality of the Protecting
Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ZEPHYR TEACHOUT, MARK MEADOR,
MATTHEW STOLLER, AND JOEL THAYER IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

JOEL L. THAYER
THAYER, PLLC
1255 Union Street, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20002
jthayer@thayer.tech
(760) 668-0934

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 2, 2024



BRIAN FIREBAUGH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

BASED POLITICS INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

CIRCUIT RULE 29(D) STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CIRCUIT RULE 29(D) STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES	i
(A) Parties and Amici	i
(B) Orders Under Review	ii
(C) Related Cases	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI</i> , INTEREST IN THIS MATTER, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. PAFACAA Follows a Traditional Legal Path to Thwart National Security Threats that Consistently withstand Constitutional Scrutiny	5
II. The Narrow Focus on Foreign Ownership of PAFACAA is Attuned to Constitutional Considerations	17
a. How Foreign Ownership Restrictions Relate to the First Amendment	18
b. The fact that both ByteDance and TikTok have been the subject of multiple agency investigations and congressional hearings justifies the Act’s specifying them in the definition of foreign adversarial controlled applications	22
c. Courts have even upheld naming specific companies as threats in legislation	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	20, 21
<i>Agency for Int’l Development v. Alliance for Open Society Int’l, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 430 (2020).....	19
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	18
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016).....	26
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	18
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 565 U.S. 1104 (2012).....	18
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	19
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982).....	18
<i>China Telecom (Americas) Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 57 F.4th 256 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	10, 20
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	19
<i>NetChoice v. Moody</i> , 600 U.S. __ (2024).....	19
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978).....	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	18
<i>Huawei Tech. U.S.A., Inc., et al. v. U.S.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 607 (E.D. Tex. 2020)	22, 26, 27

Huawei Technologies USA v. FCC,
 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 10, 20

Nixon v. Adm’r of General Services,
 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....26

Pacific Networks Corp. & ComNet (USA), LLC v. F.C.C., et al.,
 77 F.4th 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 10, 20

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.,
 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....22

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....26

Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Research Grp.,
 468 U.S. 841 (1984)..... 26, 27

U.S. v. Lovett,
 328 U.S. 303 (1946).....28

United States v. Alshahhi,
 No. 21-CR-371 (BMC), 2022 WL 2239624 (E.D.N.Y. June 22,
 2022)15

United States v. Chung,
 659 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2011).....15

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....26

15 U.S.C. § 4651(6)(B)(iii).....15

18 U.S.C. § 175(b)(d)(G)(ii)15

18 U.S.C. § 175(b)(d)(I).....15

18 U.S.C. § 951(d)15

18 U.S.C. § 2339(B)(h).....15

22 U.S.C. § 611(c)(1)15

47 U.S.C. § 214..... 10, 16

47 U.S.C. § 310.....9

47 U.S.C. § 310(a)9

47 U.S.C. § 310(b)	9
47 U.S.C. § 310(b)(3).....	14
50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)	13
15 C.F.R. § 7.2	15
31 C.F.R. § 800.213	16
47 C.F.R. § 63.21	10
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Pub. L. No. 116-124.....	19
Alexander Mallin & Luke Barr, <i>DOJ investigating TikTok owners for possible surveillance of US journalists: Sources</i> , ABC NEWS (Mar. 17, 2023)	7
Andrea Mitchell Report, <i>DNI Avril Haines: Parents ‘should be’ concerned about kids’ privacy and data on Tik-Tok</i> , MSNBC (Dec. 5, 2022)	6
Campaign for a Commercial-Free Childhood et al., <i>Complaint and Request for Investigation of TikTok for Violations of the Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act and Implementing Rule</i> (May 14, 2020)	24
Christopher Kane, <i>Before TikTok, the US Took Action Over National Security Concerns with Grindr</i> , National LGBT Media Association (Mar. 18, 2024).....	13
Clare Duffy, <i>TikTok confirms that journalists data was accessed by employees of its parent company</i> , CNN (Dec. 22, 2022)	7
Cyrus Farivar, <i>TikTok’s In-App Browser Monitoring Violates Wiretap Law, Slew of Lawsuits Claim</i> , FORBES (Mar. 3, 2023).....	25
Emily Baker-White, <i>Leaked Audio from 80 Internal TikTok Meetings Shows that US User Data Has Been Repeatedly Accessed From China</i> , BUZZFEEDNEWS (June 17, 2022).....	6, 7
Emily Baker-White, <i>TikTok Parent ByteDance Planned To Use TikTok To Monitor The Physical Location Of Specific American Citizens</i> , FORBES (Oct. 20, 2022)	7
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Video Social Networking App Musical.ly [now TikTok] Agrees to Settle FTC Allegations That it Violated Children’s Privacy Law</i> (Feb. 27, 2019), https://shorturl.at/huILP	24

Ganesh Sitaramen, <i>The Regulation of Foreign Platforms</i> , 74 Stan. L. Rev. 1073 (2022).....	9
<i>In re TikTok, Inc. Consumer Privacy Litigation</i> , MDL No. 2948, Memorandum Opinion and Order (July 28, 2022).....	24
<i>In the Matter of Process Reform for Executive Branch Review of Certain FCC Applications and Petitions Involving Foreign Ownership</i> , IB Docket No. 16-155, Report and Order, 35 FCC Rcd. 10927 (2020).....	14
<i>In the Matter of Safeguarding and Securing an Open Internet, et al.</i> , WC Docket No. 23-320, Declaratory Ruling, et al, F.C.C. 24-52 (2024).....	16
<i>In re Investigation of TikTok, Inc.</i> , Brief of Amici Curiae The Colorado Department of Law and 45 Other States in Common Interest (Mar. 6, 2023).....	25
Jerry Dunleavy, <i>TikTok CEO's Chinese government ties in spotlight ahead of Capitol Hill testimony</i> , WASHINGTON EXAMINER (Mar. 23, 2023).....	8
Michael Martina & Patricia Zengerle, <i>FBI chief says TikTok 'screams' of US national security concerns</i> , REUTERS (Mar. 9, 2023).....	6
Pat Sweeny, <i>Fufeng 'Looks Forward' to Building GF Plant After CFIUS Says It Has 'No Jurisdiction'</i> , Knox Radio News (Dec. 13, 2022).....	17
Sarah Bauerle Danzman & Geoffrey Gertz, <i>Is It a Threat to US Security that China Owns Grindr, a Gay Dating App?</i> , Brookings (Apr. 8, 2019)	12
U.S. Dept. of the Treasury, <i>The Committee on Foreign Investment in the United States (CFIUS)</i> , https://home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/international/the-committee-on-foreign-investment-in-the-united-states-cfius#:~:text=The%20Committee%20on%20Foreign%20Investment%20in%20the%20United%20States%20(CFIUS),-You%20can%20now (last visited Aug. 2, 2024)	12
Yaqiu Wang, <i>Targeting TikTok's privacy alone misses a larger issue: Chinese state control</i> , HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH (Jan. 24, 2020).....	7
Zephyr Teachout, <i>Critics of the TikTok Bill Are Missing the Point</i> , THE ATLANTIC (Mar. 20, 2024)	8, 9
